

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
NORTHERN DIVISION  
NO. 2:19-cv-00014-FL

NORTH CAROLINA WILDLIFE  
FEDERATION and NO MID-  
CURRITUCK BRIDGE-CONCERNED  
CITIZENS AND VISITORS OPPOSED  
TO THE MID-CURRITUCK BRIDGE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION; J. ERIC BOYETTE,  
in his official capacity as Secretary,  
NCDOT; FEDERAL HIGHWAY  
ADMINISTRATION; and EDWARD T.  
PARKER, in his official capacity as  
Assistant Division Administrator, FHWA,

Defendants.

---

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW OPPOSING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF STATE DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

(Fed. R. Civ. P. 56; Local Civil Rules 7.1 and 7.2)

**INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. NATURE OF THE CASE ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 2

    A. Project History ..... 2

    B. NEPA Process ..... 3

        1. Notices of Intent..... 3

        2. Project Coordination, Development, and Analysis..... 3

        3. Statement of Purpose and Need ..... 4

        4. Alternatives Screening Report ..... 6

        5. Indirect and Cumulative Effects Technical Report..... 9

        6. Draft Environmental Impact Statement and Preferred Alternative Report..... 11

        7. Final Environmental Impact Statement ..... 11

        8. Reevaluation and Record of Decision..... 12

III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 14

    A. Administrative Procedure Act..... 14

    B. Summary Judgment..... 15

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 16

    A. The Reevaluation Demonstrates that a Supplemental EIS is Not Required. .... 16

        1. Updated Traffic Forecasts Show that a Bridge Still Provides the Most Overall Benefit. 19

        2. Even with Slowed Development Trends, a Bridge is Still Needed. .... 23

        3. The Agencies Properly Considered Sea Level Rise Projections. .... 24

        4. Alternatives Which Were Previously Unreasonable Are Still Unreasonable. .... 25

    B. The Agencies Thoroughly Analyzed and Compared Reasonable Alternatives. .... 27

        1. Shifting Rental Times was not a Reasonable Alternative and was Properly Eliminated. 28

        2. The Agencies Considered a Combination of Alternatives..... 30

        3. The Agencies Properly Compared Hurricane Evacuation Benefits..... 32

        4. The Agencies Properly Compared how Alternatives could be Funded and Financed. .... 36

    C. The Agencies Properly Considered the Potential for Induced Growth and Its Impacts. .... 42

        1. The No-Build Baseline Properly Discusses Both Indirect and Cumulative Effects. .... 47

        2. The No-Build Baseline Does Not Favor Any Detailed Study Alternative. .... 49

V. CONCLUSION ..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Am. Arms Int'l v. Herbert*,  
563 F.3d 78 (4th Cir. 2009) .....16

*Coal. for the Advancement of Reg'l Transp. v. FHA*,  
576 F. App'x 477 (6th Cir. 2014).....22

*Davis v. Mineta*,  
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 31-32

*Defs. of Wildlife v. N.C. DOT*,  
971 F. Supp. 2d 510 (E.D.N.C. 2013), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part, remanded on other grounds by Defs. of Wildlife v. N.C. DOT*, 762 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2014) .....31, 39, 42

*Dubois v. United States Dep't of Agric.*,  
102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996) .....26

*Friends of Back Bay v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012) .....15

*Friends of Endangered Species, Inc. v. Jantzen*,  
760 F.2d 976, 986 (9th Cir. 1985) .....47

*Hickory Neighborhood Def. League v. Skinner*,  
893 F.2d 58 (4th Cir. 1990) ..... 17-19, 21, 23

*Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman*,  
81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996) .....18, 23, 36

*Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Johnson*,  
165 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 17, 47-48

*Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass'n v. Glendening*,  
174 F.3d 180 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....14

*Laguna Greenbelt v. United States Dep't of Transp.*,  
42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 45, 48-49

*Manufactured Hous. Inst. v. United States EPA*,  
467 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2006) .....15

*Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 17, 24-25, 27, 47

<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	39
<i>N.C. All. for Transp. Reform, Inc. v. United States DOT</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 661 (M.D.N.C. 2001) .....	14-15, 45-46
<i>N.C. All. for Transp. Reform, Inc. v. United States DOT</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 491 (M.D.N.C. 2010) .....	17, 27
<i>N.C. Wildlife Fed'n v. N.C. DOT</i> , 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	26, 46
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Reed v. Salazar</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	16
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	15, 25, 41
<i>Roosevelt Campobello Int'l Park Com. v. United States EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1041 (1st Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Utahns v. United States DOT</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	27
<i>Webster v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 685 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	28, 30, 32

Statutes

Federal

5 U.S.C. § 500, <i>et seq</i> .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	15

42 U.S.C. § 4321, <i>et seq</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....	47
State	
N.C.G.S. § 136-89.182(b) .....	3
N.C.G.S. § 136-102.7 .....	5
N.C.G.S. § 136-189.11(d) .....	38, 40

Regulations

23 C.F.R. § 771.129 .....	12
23 C.F.R. § 771.130 .....	14, 17
23 C.F.R. Part 450 Appendix A.....	42, 48
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 .....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9 .....	11, 14, 16
40 C.F.R. § 1502.10 .....	22
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....	6, 27
40 C.F.R. § 1502.15 .....	47
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 .....	47
40 C.F.R. § 1503.1 .....	11-13
40 C.F.R. § 1504.14 .....	42
40 C.F.R. § 1506.13 .....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1 .....	27-28
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....	47
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....	9, 47

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....15  
Local Civil Rule 56.1 .....2

Other

85 FR 43304 ..... 26-27  
85 FR 43330 ..... 26-27  
85 FR 43372 .....27
